

NO. 43523-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ROBERT CARL WHITEASH, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.11-1-02061-4

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    I.    **WHITEASH’S TWO PRIOR FEDERAL CONVICTIONS FOR IMPORTING HEROIN (COUNTS V AND VI FROM SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT CR77-81S) SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE.** ..... 1

    II.   **WHITEASH’S TWO PRIOR FEDERAL CONVICTIONS FOR POSSESSION OF HEROIN WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER WERE PROPERLY INLCUDED IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE AS THEY DIRECTLY COMPARE TO THE WASHINGTON CRIME OF POSSESSION OF HEROIN WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER, A CLASS B FELONY, AND THEY WERE CORRECTLY CLASSIFIED.**..... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

C. ARGUMENT ..... 1

    III.  **WHITEASH’S TWO PRIOR FEDERAL CONVICTIONS FOR IMPORTING HEROIN (COUNTS V AND VI FROM SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT CR77-81S) SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE.**..... 1

    IV.  **WHITEASH’S TWO PRIOR FEDERAL CONVICTIONS FOR POSSESSION OF HEROIN WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER WERE PROPERLY INCLUDED IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE AS THEY DIRECTLY COMPARE TO THE WASHINGTON CRIME OF POSSESSION OF HEROIN WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER, A CLASS B FELONY, AND THEY WERE CORRECTLY CLASSIFIED.**..... 2

D. CONCLUSION..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Stenson</i> , 153 Wn.2d 137, 149 n.7, 102 P.3d 151 (2004).....	4
<i>State v. Aziparte</i> , 140 Wn.2d 138, 140-41, 995 P.2d 31 (2000) .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Breedlove</i> , 79 Wn.App. 101 .....	5, 8
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , No. 86733-0 (Supreme Court of Washington, February 14, 2013) .....	4
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 578, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	4
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 164 Wn.App. 629, 633, 265 P.3d 179 (2011) .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 168 Wn.2d 256, 263, 226 P.3d 131, <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S.Ct. 318 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 51 Wn.App. 836, 759 P.2d 459, <i>review denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1008 (1988) .....	5
<i>State v. Kazeck</i> , 90 Wn.App. 830, 833, 953 P.2d 832 (1998).....	6
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 277, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001) .....	6
<i>State v. McCorkle</i> , 88 Wn.App. 485, 495, 945 P.2d 736 (1997) .....	5
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 621, 106 P.3d 196 (2005) .....	4
<i>State v. Teitzel</i> , 109 Wn.App. 791, 793, 37 P.3d 1236 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. Weiland</i> , 66 Wn.App. 29, 33, 831 P.2d 749 (1992) .....	2, 5

### Statutes

RCW 69.50.401 .....	6, 7
RCW 9.94A.525.....	2, 3, 6
RCW 9A.20.020 ( <i>supra</i> ) .....	5, 7
